PURLIC UTTLITIRS QOMMISSIOGN OF THE STATR OF CALIFORNIA

QIMMISSICN AIWISCRY & (OMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. W-3978
water tilities Branch March 13, 1996

RESOLUTION
{RES, W-3978), AL wmsa SERVICE-NORMOD DIVISION
AND MONTEREY OOUNTY SERVICE ARFA. (ARS-N).
CRUER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCTNG

Ammam,mmmwszonsmmv%m
1995,

BY IRAFT AIVICE LETTER AQCEPTED ON AUGUST 15, 1995.

. SIMMARY

This Résolution grants an increase in gross annual revenues of $20 435. or

- 23.7% for test year 1935 with no rate of return on rate base until AWS-N
ocnphes with Ordering Paragraph No. 3 of this Resolution. Upon. oarphance
with this order, AWS-N is authorized to file an advice letter requesting an
'adchtlonal §38,226 or 35.9% increass based on 12.00% rate of retwmn on rate
base in the test year. This Resolution also allows AWS-N to consolidate all
of its operatlons outside the city limits of the city of Salinas into the
Normoo Division.

BACKIROUND

EWS-N requesteéd authority under Section VI of General Order 96-A and Section
454 of the Public Wtilities Code to increase rates for watér service to
produce additional revenues of $72,500 or 85% in 1995. ANS-N‘s request shows
1935 gross revenue of $85,654 at present rates increasing to $158,200 in 1995
to produce a rate of return on rate base of 11.0%. 2AWS-N also requested
author Lty to transfer all of its service areas outside the city limits of
Salinas mto its Nowmoo Division. AWS-N presently serves about’ 124 metered
customers in its Normeo Division, which is déscribed as Berta Can
Subdivision No. 1, Tract No. 175, Prunedale, applomrrately eight miles north
of the city of Salinas and about 129 metered custarers in several separate
developments cutside the city limits of Salinas, kndwn as the North Monterey
County Area (cAa), all in Monterey County. ‘The requested oconsolidated
service area would serve about 253 metered customers.

The present rates for the Normoo Division becane effectwe on

February 17, 1983, pursuant to Res. No. W-3078, which authorized a general |
rate increase of $8 550 or 83.8% and for the NMCA on November 10, 1985,
pmsuant to Decision No. (D.) 85-09-065, which authorized a Oertiflcate of
Public Convenience and Necessity for a new service area.




Resolution W-3978
Aloco Water Sexvice-Nonnoo Division/DR AL/RUT/IEP:J1J

DISCUSSION

The Water Utilities Branch (Branch) made an independant analys15 of MRS-N's
sumary of eamings and issued its report in Febmaly 1996, Appendix A shows
ARS-N's and the Branch's eéstimated sunmaries of eamings at present,
requested, and adopted rates for the test year 1995. Appendix A also shows
differences in operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base.

ARS-N was informad of the Brarch's differing views of revenues, expenses, and
rate base and stated that it disagreed with somé of the Branch's findings.
Followmg discussions between ARS-N and the Branch, both agreed to the sumary
of eamings as shown in the ocolum headed Pdopted Rates".

Major ooncerns of customers in the area called Valley Pac1f100/1angley Canycn
are the podr quality of the water bemg Served and the decline in water
production of ond of the wells servicing the area. To capensate for the
dechne of production, AWS-N has been trucking water into the holchng tanks
senumng the area. The ratepayers are extremely concemed about t

situation. They want to be assured that there is enough water for f11e
protection. AWS-N has proposed drilling a new well in that area at an -
éstimated oost of $199,100. 2WS-N has mquested that it be allowed to file
for an offset to recover the costs associated with this well when 1t is
carpleted. - ‘The Branch concurs. _

On June 15, 1983, the Conmission adopted a service improvement policy which
recuires all Class and D water utilitieés to provide public notice and hold a
public meeting whenever proposed plant additions exoeed rate base by 25
percent. The drilling of a new well at an estimated cost of approximately
$199,100 is necessary to protect health and safety of AC’s customers and the
need to drill this well was discussed at the Septermber 18, 1935 public
meeting. There was no cpposition. Even though AWC did not include the ocost
of this well in its ouglnal general rate increase notice to customers, the
Branch believes l:hat there is no need to require ARC to hold another public
meeting.

another of the major concems of the ratepayers is the area known as the
Matterhom-Vierra Estates. The custamers claim that the water has an
undésirable taste and odor, sometimes making the water undrinkable, AWS-N has
nespcmded with temporary solutions and is attenptmg to find a solution that
would nutlgate the problem in a cost efficient manner. AANS-N has proposéd the
installation of a filtration and oxidation system at a ocost of approximately
$30,000 and is regquesting that it be allowed to flle for an offset upon
ocarpletion of the system. The Branch coixcurs.

Although there were many canplaints about the quality of the water, they were
all concermed with secondary standaxds which cover the cosmetic effects of
water. Acoording to the Monterey County Départment of Health, the water meets
all p11ma1y health standards.

The staff's investlgatlon revealed at least two areas bemg served by AWS-N
without the required Oommission authorization. These are the Vierra Canyon
and Gray Eaglé areas. AWS-N should be ordered to file to request




Resolution W-3978
Alco Water Sexvice-Normoo Division/Dr AlL/RUT/LEP:J1J

authorization to serve these areas and any other areas that do not have
Qomrad ssion authorization.

AWS-N's draft advice letter requested rates whlch it estmuted would pmduoe a
rate of retum on rate base of 11.0%. The sumary of earnings in Appendix A
shows a rate of retum of 00.00% in 1995 at the Brarch's reoonmended rates.
The Branch is veo:mrezmng that AWS-N not be allowed a return on its pet
investment until it receives approval for serving those areas for which 1l:
does not have certification. Once AWS-N files for certification and receives
Commission approval, the Branch reocnmends that it be authorized to incréase
its rate of retum to the 12.00% showt in Appendix A-1., ‘This is above the
rate of return requested by AWS-N, hut below the 14. OO: to 14.50% standard
" rate of rétwm x “recommended for Class D water utilities by the Finance .
Branch of the Commission Advisory and Conmpliance Division. ‘The Branch would
normally reoommend a rate of neturn of 14.25%, but because of AWS-N’s
indifference to the oonplamts of 1ts custamers and its hlst01y of
'dlsregard.mg Comission rules, 1t 1s veo:rmendj.ng the lower late

AWS-N files Anmxal Reports regularly and there are no ocutstanding Conmission
ovders rvequiring inprovements. AWS-N has not filed an updated tariff sheet
for itS'Pveliminmy Statement and an up -to-date service area map. :

ARS-W's filed tariffs for its Noumo DlVlSlon an*nently oontain three rate
schedules: No. 1, General Metered Senuce, No. 2R, Residential Flat Rate
 Sexvice, and No. 5, Public¢ Fire Protection Sexvice.

The NMCA has two schedules: No. 1-BE, Metered Sexrvice North Monterey County
Area, and No. 1-PV, Metered Service North &b:\teley County Avea. The Branch
réconmmends that thess two schedules be oonsolidated into the Normoo Division
Schedule No. 1, General Metered Sexvice. Schedulé Nos. 2R and § should be
deleted since AIRS-N has no customers under these schedules and does not
anticipate any in the future. The rates pvq:osed by the Branch are included
herein as Apperdices B and B-1. _ _

Qurent rate design pohcy as st by D. 92 03-093, allows AWS-N to recover up to
100% of its fixed costs through its se1v1ce chaxrges. In add1l:1on, Branch
gmdehnes call for no rate element to increase by more than twice the system
average increase. In attenpting to meet both conditions, the service charges
were increased by up to 60% at 1o rate of retum and another up to 41% at
12.00% rate of returm and will recover approximately 64% of the fixed costs.

At the Branch's reconvended rates shown. in Appemhoes B ard B-1, the monthly
bills for a typlcal metered custarer in the NMCA service area using 1700 cubic
feet of water with a 1-inch meter will increase from $32.05 to $37.85 at o

" rate of return and from $37.85 to $52.88 at the 12.00% rate of retwm. The
monthly bills for a typical metered customer in the Normoo Division service
area using 1500 cubic feet of water through a 3/4-inch meter will increase
from $23.03 to $30.75 and from $30.75 to $39.60, respectnrely A ooxparison
of custémer bills at present and recommendad rates is s}vm in Appendix C.
The adopted quantities and tax calculations arve shovm in Appendix D.




Resolution W-3978
Alco Water Service-Normoo Division/Dr AL/RUT/IEP:JIJ

NOTICE AND PROTESTS

A notioe of the proposed ratée increase was mzled to each customer on
aAugust 18, 1955. Tha Branch received about 20 letters protesting the rate
increase. One Of the letters contained nearly 300 signatuves. The
Conmission's Consumer Affairs Branch has not received any ocnplain’ts since
1995. '

A pubhc meéting was held on l-&xﬁay, Septetrbel 18, 1995, in l:he Sahnas
Oamumty Center in Salinas, Califomia. - The Branch's representatwe .
explained Qummission rate %ttmg procedures and the utility's: repreeentatwe
e}plamed the need for the rate increase. About 125 custcrers attended the
meeting with their pnmaly ooncem bemg AWS-N’s poor service and disregard
for custamér’s conplaints. Other major odrplaints were concéimed with the
size of the increass and the quahty of the water. There were other questions
and oorments which were general in nature. ‘

1. The Blanch's reconmended &xmary of eannngs (A[.pelﬁlx A) is 1easonab1e and
should be adopted.

2. The rates recommendad by the anch (Appendlx B) are veasonable and should
be adopted.

3. The quantltles (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's recmmandatlons
are reasonable and should be adcpted. _ ‘

4. The rate increase anthorized herein is 3ust1fled and the vesultmg rates
are just and reasonable.

5. AWS-N should be authorized to eliminate Tariff Schedulé Nos. 2R and § from
its tariffs.

6. AWS-N should be authorized to consolidate Tariff Schedule Nos., 1-BE and
1-BV into Tariff Schedule No. 1.

7. ARS-N should be ordered to file advice letters requestmg oont1guous
extension approval of the systems operating without Commission approval

Thesé are the Vieira Canyon and Gray Eagle areas. Five days after necelvmg _
celtlfmatlm approval for those areas, AWS-N should bé authorized to file the
rates in Appendix B-1. New service area maps should be included in this

filing.

- 8. AWS-N should be ordered to not1fy the Commission of the oonpletlon of the ,
wal;elhsystem conrpliance study reqamed by the Monterey Oounty Department of‘ )
t H

9, AWS-N should be authonzed to file an ad\uce letter(s) requestmg re<)ove1y o
of the oosts of the filtration and oxidation _system and the Valle Pacifico
Well after they have been coapleted and are in full operation..




Resolution W-3978
Aloo Water Service-Hormoo Division/Dr AL/RUT/LEP:J1J

" IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Authouty is granted under Public xilities Code Sectmn 454 for Alco Water
Service to file an advice letter for its Nonmco Division incorporating the
summary of eamings and the revised schedules attached t6 this resolution as
Appendices A and B respectively, and concurrently to cancel its presently
effective rate Schedule Nos. 1, 1-BE, 1-BV, 2R, and 5. Its filing shall

ocorply with General Order $6-A. The effective date of the revised schedules
shall be fivé days after the date of its filing.

2, Within 60 days of the éffective date of this resolution, Alco Water Service
shall file an updated Preliminary Sheet. - _

3. Aloo Water Sennoe shall f11e advice letters for oontlguous extensmn of -
systems operating without Oocomission approval.  These are the Vierra Canyon
and Gray Eagle areas. Five days after approval has been recelved, Alco Water
Service is authorized to file an advice letter 1n<:01p01at1ng the summary of = .
éamings and’ 113\!19&‘1 schedules attached to this resolution as Appendlces A-1
and B-1 ¥éspectively, and 001m11ently to cancel its then efféctive rate
Schedulé No. 1. A new sexvice area map(s) shall be included with this filing.
its filing shall conply with General Order 96-A. The effective dite of the
1vev1sed schedule shall be five days after the date of 1ts filing.

4, Aloo Water Service shall notify the Commission of its conpletlon of the
water system's evaluation study requived by the Monterey County Department of
Health,

5. Alco Water Service is authorized to file an aduoe letter (s) requestmg
recovery of the costs of the filtration and ox1dat10n system and the Valle
Pacifico Well after they are oonpleted and placed in service.

6. This resolution is éffective today.

I certify that this resoluticn was adopted by the Public Ut111t1es Coomission
at its regular meeting on Maxch 13, 1996. The following Coomissioners

approved it:

Wwym/@

WESLEY/M. FRANKLIN
Executive Director

[NIIELWT\ E&U&R

~ Preésident

P. GREGORY- CONLON
JESSIE J. KNIGHT, Jr..
HENRY M. DUQUR
JOSIAH L. NEEPER
Conmissioners




Resoluticn W-3978 - )
Aloo Water Service-Normoo Div, APPENDIX A

02 - ALCO WATER SERVICE
DR AL/RUT/LFP1j1]) NORMGO DIVISION

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Test Year 1995

vtiity - Uity Staff
Exceeds Staff - Exceeds S!af  Recommended
Opetating Revenues: StaH Utility Amount % Staff - Utility Amount % Rates

Metered £6,089 _85.554 (435) -05% 163,124 158200 (4.924) -3.0%: 106524
Operating Expenses: - ’

Powet 27971 26397  (1.574) -56% 2797t 26397  (1.574) -56% 2797
Employée Labor 18376 18,376 0 .00% 18,376 18,376 0  00% 18376
Mateial 1966 2091 125 64% T 1966 - 209 1257 64% 1556
Contract Work . 2062 2548 486 236% - 2062 2548 486 236% 2062
Transportation 3416 4052 636 186% 3416 4052 636 186% 3416
Othér Plant Maint. Exp. - 1594 1594 0 00% 1594 1,594 0" 00% 159
~ Office Salaries 7872 7989 - 17 1.5% 7872 7989 17 15% 782
' Management Salaries * 4619 5350 = 740 160% 4619 © .5359 740 160% 4619
Employed Pen. & Bea. 6717 6936 219 33U 6717 6936 218 33% 677
- Officé Sérvice & Rentals 1790 - 1,790 0 00% $790 ° 1790 . 0 06% 1,790
Officé Supplies & Exp. 1558 1873 315 202% 1558 1,873 M5 202% 1558
Uncollectible Acoounts 575 575 0 00% 575 575 0 00% 575
_ lnsurance 2,056 2,088 32 16% 2,056 2,088 32 16% 205
- Reg. Commission Exp. 833 1333 500 600% 833 1,333 500 60.0% 833
General Expense 1.510 1510 0 00% 1510 1,510 -0 00% 1510

- Total Operating Exp.. 82916 84511 1595 19% 82916 84511 1,505 '1.‘9% 82,916

.reciatién S 15301 16316 1015 66% 15301 16316 1,015 66% 15300

£ Other Than in¢. Tax 7.765 9340 1575 203% 9,438 9,340 (98) -1.0% 8,306
State Coip. Franc. Tax 800 1] (800) . 5159 4,467 (692) -13.4% )
- Federal Corp. Inc. Tax 0 0 0 7577 14818 7,241 956% 0

Total Deductions 106,782 110.167 37385 . 120302 120452 90680 7.5% 106524
Nel Income (Loss) (20.693) (24.513) (3.820) 42732 28748 (13984) -327% 0O

. RaleBase: . . . . .

" Average Planl . 575872 608,158 32287 % 575872 608,158 32287 56% 515872
Avérage Dépr. Resedve 139,264 150984 11,720 139264 150,984 11720 84% 139,264
Net Plant 436607 457,174 20,567 % 436,607 457,174 20567 = 4.7% 436607
Less: Advances 101,926 101,926 0 % 104,926 101,926 0 00% 101926

Contiibutions 98377 98,377 0 08,377  98.3M7 0 00% ¢8377
Accum. Deferred Taxes 39,730 39,730 o 39730 239,730
© Add: Working Cash 4422 4505 83 . C 4,422 4,505 83 19% 4422
Oeferred Taxes 39,701 39,701 0 ¥ 39,701 39,701 0 00% 239701
0o ' 0
_ Rale Base 240,697 261,347 240697 261347 20650 86% 240,697

Rate Of Return ‘ 17.75%  11.00% 0.00%




Resolution W-3978
Aloo Water Service-Normoo D1vi51m/DR AL/HEﬂwljlj

. APPENDIXA-1
: . ‘ALCOWATER SERVICE
. “NORMCO DIVISION
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Tesl Year 1995

: vy ' © Uity  $taft
S _ Exceeds Staff - Exceeds Stafl  Reddmmended
_ Operating Revenues: Utﬂi\‘)_« Amount % Staff Utmty “Amount % Rales

. Metered 85080 85658  (435) 05% 163124 158200 (4.924) -30% 144750

' ;‘(:)peraﬁng Expénses:

~ Power . 219711 26, 397 (1,574)' 27 971 26 397 (1.574) -56% 2797t
. Employeé Labor 18376 - 18376 - ~ 0. 18376 18376 0 00% 18376
“Matedal 1,966 2091_ 125 : 1966 . 2,06 125 - 64% 1966
. ContradWork 2062 2548 486 L2062 2548 ¢ 485 236% . 2062
Transpdration 3416 4052 636 186% 3416 4052 636 186% 3416
. Other Plant Mainl. Exp. - 1504 1594 - O 06% 1584 1584 .0 006% 1,504
"Officé Salares - - . 7872 1988 . 147 5% - 7872 7,989 17 . 15% 1872
" Managemenl Sataries 4619 5359 740 160% 4618 5359 740 160% 4618
- Employte Pen. & Bén. - 6,747 936 218 | 3 6,717 - 6936 219 33% 617
- Office Sedvice & Rentals .. 1,790 , 0 0.0% 1790 179 0 00% 1,7% -
~ Office Supplies & Exp. - 1,558 73 315 202% - 0 1558 1873 315 202% 1,558
: UnconecmeAcoounts 575 » 0 0% 515 515 0 00% 575
Indurance 2,056 0 .32 ; 2056 2088 32 16% 2056
' Commission Exp. 833 . 500 600 . 833 1,333 © 500 600% 833
talEXpénSe 1510 0 ) 1,510 1510 0 00% 1510

wial Operating Exp. 82916 84, 1505 1.9% 82916 84511 1585 15% 82916

.Dépredation - 15301 16316 1015 66% 15301 16316 1015 66% 15301
Tax Other Than Iné. Tax 7765 9340 1575 - 20. 9438 9340 98) -1.0% 9074
State Corp. Frané. Tax 800 0 {800) 5,159 4,467 (692) -134% 3484
Federal Comp. Inc. Tax 0 ] o 7.577 14818 7,241 956% 5,097

" Total Deductions - 106,782 110,167 3385 32% 120392 129452 9060 75% 115869
~ Nel Income (Loss) : (20.693) (24.513) (3 820) 18.5% 42,732 28748 (13.984) :32.7% 26.881

Rate Basé: . e
Averageé Plant 675872 608,153 32,287 56% 575872 603,158 32,287 56% 575872
Average Depr. Réserve 139,264 150884 11,720 84% 139,264 150,984 11,720 - 84% 139,284
Net Plant 436607 457,174 205667 4.7% 436607 457,174 20567 4.7% 436607
Less: Advances 101,926 101,926 00% 101,926 101,926 0 00% 101926
-, Contributions » 98,377 . 98,377 0.0% 98,377 98,377 0 00% 983717

. Accum. Deferred Taxes 39,730 39,730 0.06% 39,730 39,730 : . .

- Add: Working Cash : 4,422 4,505 1.9% 4422 4505 83 19% 4422
-~ Deferred Taxes 39,701 39,701 0.0% 39,701 39,701 0 00% 39701
; _ ) : 0 0

: Rate Base. 240697 261,347 ; 86% 240,697 261,347 20650 86% 240697

Rate Of Return | 172.75%  11.00% 12.00%




Resolution W-3978
Alco Hater Service-Noimco Division/DR AL/RIT/LEP:131

ALCO WATER SERVICE
NORMCO DIVISION
Estimated Revenues

NORMCO )

Present Rales Proposed - Recommended :
Avg®ol Service Monthy Annval Rales  Monthly Annual Rates  Monthly Amual
Customers Chargeé  Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenus Revenue

2 1000 2000 24000 1020 2040 24480 1000 2000 24000
107 1500 160500 1926000 1525 163175 19834, 1500 160500 - 19.260.00
10 2000 20000 240000 2540 25400 304800 2500 25000  3.000.00
3 2500 7500 90000 5085 15285 1 830 3500 10500 - 1.260.00

2 3200 6400 76300 8130 16260 - 1.951 4500 9000 1.080.00

———

124 196400 2356300 2,221.30 26,655.60 207000 24,840.00

NORTH MONTEREY COUNTY AREA

2 1060 2000 24000 1020 2040" 24480 1000 0 2000 240.00
.7 1500 105,00 126000 152510675 128100 1500 10500 126060
101 2000 2,020.00 2424000. - 2540 256540 - 30,784.80 - 25.00 ¢ 3030000 -
-0 2500 000 000 60385 000 . 000 35 0.00 - 000
19 3200 60800 7.296.00 8130 154470 1853640 45 85500 10,260.00

—————

| 28 275300 2303600 423725  50.847.00 50500 42,060.00
Total | 283 471700 8560400 645885 77.50260 688500 6650000

-‘_.COnsumpboniQQf) ’ 447'2 Ccf '
Coasumption 1994 -

-
" mption 1995
NORMCO ‘
2464 10 . 2687.20 F: 803520
17380 1.08 18.249.25 . 31,284.43

21,844 229345 | . 3931983
NORTH MONTEREY COUNTY AREA -

as4 105 487620 1. 835620 . A 2.616.16
21079 105 2213318 8 arsaze0 . 34,669.92

46,301.80 42,186.08
163,124.03 144,910.63




A AN VLAV

NORMCO DIVISION

. Estimated Revenues - .

NORMCO _ _ :

Present Rates = Proposed Recommended
Avg2of Service Monthly - Annual Rates - Monthly Annual Ratés  Monthly - Annual
Customers Charge  Revenue Revenus - Reévenue Revenue Révenuve Revenue

2 850 17.00 20400 1020 2040 24480 1000 2000 24000
107 . 935 1,00045 1200540 1525 163175 1968100 1500 160500 19.260.00
1275 12760 1,530.00 2540 25400 304800 2000 20000 - 2,400.00
4700 51.00 61200 - 5085 15255 183060 2500 7500 90000 -
23.00 . 85200 81.30 1.951.20 32.00

124195 1490340 222130  26,65560
NORTH MONTEREY GOUNTY AREA
2 1000 2000 24000 1020 2040 24480 24000
1100  77.00 92400 1525 10675  1,281.00 ' 1,260.00
1500 151500 18,180.00 . 2540 256540  30.784.80 24.240.00

2000 060 000 5085 000 000 00 000
27,00 815600 8130 154470 18.536.40 508.00  7,296.00

25,500.00 (423736 50,847.00 | 3303600
_ 40,403.40 645855 77.502.60 56,604.00
Consumption 1693 » ’
Cénsumption 1894 46,182 Cct

_ Increase , - 3%
Consumplion 1995 - 47,567

NORMCO

4,464 0.80 3,571.20 8 8,035.20 £ 4,687.20
16,337.43 8 131,284.43 ‘ 18,249.25

————m——— ————————

19900863 - ’ 39,31963 22,036 .45

NORTH MONTEREY COUNTY AREA

a6a4 083 3.854.52 . 8.359.20 . 4,876.20
21,079 1.04 2192239 1. 37.942.60 :

25,776.91 46,301.80

Total 47,567 8608893 163,124.03




Resolution W-3978 - ,
Aloo Water Servioz-Nornoo Division/Dr AL/RUT/LEP:JLJ

APPRDIX B

NORMOD DIVISION

Schadule No. 1

METERED SERVICE

* Applicable to all metered water service.

The areas sérved by the Alco Water Sexvice outs%deofthe city limits of
Salinas, California currently known as Noxmoo Division and the North

. Monterey County Avea. ' . ’

Per Meter

Per Month

. . Quantity Rates:
@ | All Water, per 100 cu. £E.  cieeverevseenss $ 1.05

Service Charge:

For 5/8 X 3/4-inCh MELer .. v..ccvieiiicinacnainss $ 10,00
For  3/4-inch meter ...ic..iiidiiciaiiaeasss 15,00
For l-inChFEter P N e R R L R 20.00
For  1-1/2-inCh meler ciiicieveiriicncenaasaes  25.00
For , 2-inch weter baae e . 32.00

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which
is applicable to all métered service and to which is to
be added the monthly charge otrputed at the Quantity Rates.




Resolution W-3978
Alco Water Service-Normoo Division/Dr AL/RUT/LEP:J1.J

APPRNDIX C
ALCD WATER SERVI(E
NORMOD DIVISICN

QUMPARISON OF RATES

METERFD SERVICH

Per Meter Per Month
- Proposed Percent
Present " Rates Increase
Rates Y 95 {Decrease)

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter - $8.50  $10.00 17.6%
~ For 3/4-inch weter 9.35 15.00 T 60.4% -
For " 1-inch méter 12.75°  20.00 56.9%
For' 1 1/2-inch meter 17.00 . 25.00 47.1%
For 2-inch meter 23.00 32.00 39.1%

Quant ity Rates:

First 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fe. $ 0.80 . $ 1.05 31.3%
Over 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .94 1.05 11.7%

Corparison of typical bills for residential metered customers with a 3/4-inch
meter is shown below at présent and reocommended rates.

‘ , Amount Percent
‘ Usage Present Recommendad Increase Increase
100 cu.ft, Bills Bills (Decrease) (Decrease)

6 $14.57 - §21.30 $6.73 46.2%
12 - 20,21 27.60 _ 7.39 36.6%
15 awg 23.03 30.75 7.72 33.5%
20 27.73 36.00 8.27 29.8%
25 32.43 41.25 8.82 27.2%




Resolution W-3978

Alco Water Service-Nornoo Division/Dr AL/RUT/LEP:J1J

For 5/8 x.3/4-inch meter
For 3/4-inch méter

For 1-inch méter -

For 1-1/2-inch meter
For 2-inch meter

Quantity Rates:

APPENDIX C-

ALOD WATER SERVICR
NORMCD DIVISICN

NORTH MONTEREY ARFA

QOMPARTSON OF RATES

Present
Ratés

$10.00
11.00
15.00
20.00
27.00

First 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. $ 0.83
Over . 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 1.04

Per Meter Per Month

Proposed
Rates = -
. _TY 95

310.00°

15.00
20.00

25.00°

32.00

$1.05
1.05

1 26.5%
1.0%

Percent
Increase

(Pecrease) .

N/A
36.4%
33.3%
25.0%
18.5%

Conparison of typical bills for residential metered customers with a 1-inch
meter is shown below at present and recommended rates.

Present Reccmended

100 cu.ft, Bills

Bi’liis

6 : $20.61

12 26.85
17 avg 32.05
20 35.17
25 , 40.37

$26.30
32.60
37.85
41.00
46.25

Anount
Increase
{(Decrease)

Percent

Increase

" (Decrease)

$ 5.69
5.75
5.80.
5.83
5.88

27.6%
21.4%
18.1%
16.6%
14.6%




Resolution W-3978
Aloo Water Service-Normoo Dnnswnﬂh AL/RUI‘/IEP JiJ

Iﬂ%‘?llﬂ(l)
ALQD WATER SERVICE
NORMOD DIVISION

ADOPTED QUANTITIES
Test Year 1995

"Offset items

1. Purchased Pd.-.e‘t

Pa01f1c Gas and Electnc ny
-Bffective Date  Guly 15, 1993 .
~ Rate Schedule AL Small Geneml Sew1oe

Custorér Charge:
Single-phase service |
Polyphase Service

Brergy charge {per kiwh)

Surmer
Winter

Total Cost
Total }d-lh
_Average Unit Cost $/]d\’n

}Q;Oll
loyee Labm

Office Salaries
M:magenent Salaries

3. Payroll Taxes

4. A Valor‘erﬁ Taxes

Per’ Meter -
Per Month

$ 8.10
- 12.00

$0.15999
30.10967

$ 27,971
187,416
$ 0.149

$ 18,376
1,872
4,255

2,609
4,623




Resolution W-3978
Alco Water Service-Normoo Division/Dr AL/RUT/LEP:J1J

APPENDIX D
. ALOD WATER SERVICR
NORMOD DIVISION

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

: ' Test Year 1995
Service Connections

1. Meter Size

3/4X5/8-imh ll't!ﬁllt.uii‘llt‘..‘l-l
3/4‘iﬂc}l u-.--.i;-.-...¢-s-£'-...
. l-iDCh Qbit-.‘...ttt‘u‘!.l\ttt
1‘1/2‘imh G iesetssdecaiteiqnnnns
2‘inCh .c;.c.t-a..aa-f'-ss.;-.'o . .
Total Metered

Metered Water Sales Used to Design Rates

General Metered |

ADOPTED TAX CATCULATIONS

Operating Revenues
Bxpenses. .
Depreciation - o
Taxes Other Than Income
. Taxable Inoome for State Tax
State Tax (9.3%)

Taxable Inocome for FIT




Resolution W-3978
Alco Water Service-Normoo Division/Dr AL/RUT/LEP:JLY
APPENDIX B - 1

NORMOD DIVISICN

Schedule No. 1
HS'I‘ERED ERVICE

AP‘PLICQB]IJ‘IY

Apphcable to all neteved hater se1v1oe.
'Ihe areas served by the Aloo Watel Service outsuie of the cu:y
limits of Salinas, California carrently known as Normoo DlVlSlOﬂ
and the North Monterey County Arvea.

RATES

Quantity Rates:

Al Watei, per 100 cu. fE.  iiiii.ine. $ 1.64 (D)

Service Gmge : per’ Mete}l;
a Per Month

For S/8 x 3/4-inch metér ...cviviieseeaase $ 10,00
For 3/4-inCh MRLEY (i iiviinainennn 15.00
For 1-inch meteér (ii..oiiiaiinans 25.00
F_Of T l“l/Z‘iTK:h MELEY i iivediaanninns 35.00
For 2-inch meter .. . - 45,00

The Sérvice (hamge is a readiness-to- senre charge
which is applicable to all metered service and to
which is to be added the monthly charge computed at
the Quantity Rates.




Resolution W-3978
Aloo Water Service-Nonnoo Division/Dr AL/RUT/LEP:JIJ
APPRNDIX C - 1

_Mm' WATER SFRVICR
NORMID DIVISICN

OQMPARISON OF RATES
Per Moter Per Month

Present  Proposed  Peroent
‘Rates Rates {(Decrease)

For 5/8 X 3/4-inch metér........ $10.00 =~ $10.00 - N/A
For 3/4-inch méter.....o.. 15,60 - 15.00 O N/A
For . 1-inch metér........ 20.00 . 25.00 25.0
For 1/1-2-inch meter........ 25.00 " 35.00° 40,0%
For 2-inch meter........ 32.00 45.00 40.6%

Quantity Rates: _
All watel per 100 Qu. fe. ool $ 1 05' $1.64 56.2%

1son “of typ1ca1 bills for res;.dentlal matered mstomers mth a
3/4- Jnch is shown below at present and authonzai rates for 1995.

: Amount Peroent
Present Reoomménded  Increase Increase

100 cu.ft, . Bills - Bills ~ Bills - {Decrease)

6 . $21.30 " $24.8 §$3.52 16:6%
12 27.60 : 34.68 7.08 25.7%
15 avg 30.75  39.60 8.85 - 28.8%
20 - 36.00 47.80 11.80 32.8%
25 41.25 56.00 14.75 35.8%




Resolution W-3978
. Alco HWater Service-Nonnoo Division/Dr AL/RUT/1EP:J1J
APPFNDIX C - 1

ALQD WATFR SFRVICE
NORMOD DIVISION

NORTH MONIFREY ARFA
CXPARISON OF RATES

Per Meter Per Month

Proposed Percent
Present Rates Increase
Rates TY 95 {Decrease)

For 5/8 % 3/4-inch meter - $10.00 .~ $10.00 - N/A
. For 3/4-inch meter’ 15.Q0 15.00 _ N/A
For - " 1-inch meter ) 20.00 25.00 25.0%
For " 1 r/2-inch meter 25.00 35.00 40.0%
For : 2-inch meter 32.00 45.00 40.6%

Q.:éntity Rates:
All Water, per 100 cu.ft. $1.05 $ 1.64 56.2%

Oonpallson of typical b11 )s for residential retered custdmers with
1-inch is shown below at present and authorized rates for 1995.

Arount Percent )
Usage Increase  Increase °
100 cu.ft. i i {Decrease) (Decrease)

6 . . - $ 8.54 32.5%
12 . . 12.08 37.1%
17 avg . . 15.03 39.7%
20 . . 16.80 41.0%
25 . . 19.75 42.7%




Resolution W-3978
Alco Water Sexrvice-Normco Division/Dr AL/RUT/LEP:JLJ

 APPRNDIX D - 1

NORM(D DIVISICN

ADOPTED QUANTITIES
Test Year 1995 -

Of fsot Icam'; :

2. Purchased Power

Paczflc Gas and Electl ic 011le - .
Effective bate =~ = July 15, 1993
Rate Schedule A- 1 Small Genéral Senuce
Customer d;alge
Slnclle phase service
Polyphase Senuce
Fnergy chalge (per kWh)

Surher | $0.15999
Winter - $0.10967

Total Cost | | | $ 27,971

Total k¥h : : . '187,416

Average Unit Cost $/kWh __ 0.149
. Payxoll '

Biployee Labor - $18,376

Office Salaries’ = 7,872
Management Salaries 4,255

3. Payroll Taxes $ 2,609
4. Ad Valorem Taxes S 4,653




Resolution W-3973

Alco Water Service-Nowmoo Division/Dr AL/RUT/LEP:J1J

APPENDIX D - 1
ALCD WATER SERVICR
NORMCD DIVISION

ADOPTED OUANTITIES
Test Year 1995

Sexrvice Connections

1. Meter Size

3/4*5/8. -.‘-.7671-1600-660-!;(0-6-
3/4“ DR R N R I A )
1. IR R R R R R I B A )

1 1/2" i..»’l'tl(.iql.l!.!.!.’ll

2 R EELEER

'Ibtai Meter.ed

© Metered Water Sales Used to Design Rates

’ Usaqe - Ccf/yr
Generxal Metered

ADOPTED TAX CALOULATIONS

1. Operating Revenues
2 G &S

3. Depreéciation
4, Taxes Other Than Income
Taxable Inoore ‘for State Tax
State Tax (9.3%) '

Taxable Income for FIT

$ 144,750
82,916
15,301

9,071

37,462




